industrial and commercial activities and is organized by specialism. North America and International predominantly comprise our retail operations which provide
services to small, medium and major corporates, accessing Global's specialist expertise when required.

The Company evaluates the performance of its operating segments based on organic revenue growth and operating income. For internal reporting and segmental
reporting, the following items are excluded from segmental expenses as they are not directly controlled by segment management:

(i) gains and losses on the disposal of operations and major properties;

17

(ii) amortization of intangibles; and

(iii) Shaping our Future expenditure for 2006.

The accounting policies of the operating segments are consistent with those described in Note 2. There are no inter-segment revenues, with segments operating on
a revenue-sharing basis equivalent to that used when sharing business with other third-party brokers.

Effective January 1, 2007, the Company's UK and Irish retail operations, which were previously reported within Global, are reported within International which
now incorporates all the Company's retail operations outside North America. Comparative data have been adjusted accordingly.

Selected information regarding the Company's operating segments is as follows:

Three months ended September 30, 2007

Commissions
and Fees

Investment
Income

Total
Revenues

Depreciation
and

Amortization

Operating
Income

Interest in
Earnings of
Associates,
net of tax

(millions)

Global  $ 161 $ 12 $ 173 $ 4 $ 36 $ —

North America   185  5  190  3  31  —
International   203  8  211  6  26  5

Total Retail   388  13  401  9  57  5

Total Operating Segments  549  25  574  13  93  5
Corporate and Other(1)   —  —  —  3  —  —

Total Consolidated  $ 549 $ 25 $ 574 $ 16 $ 93 $ 5

(1) Corporate and Other includes the costs of the holding company; certain foreign exchange hedging activities; amortization of intangible assets; net gains and losses on disposal of operations and the net
gain on disposal of the Company's London headquarters.

18

Three months ended September 30, 2006

Commissions
and Fees

Investment
Income

Total
Revenues

Depreciation
and

Amortization

Operating
Income

Interest in
Earnings of
Associates,
net of tax

(millions)

Global  $ 160 $ 13 $ 173 $ 3 $ 42 $ —

North America   180  5  185  3  27  —
International   179  6  185  6  18  6

Total Retail   359  11  370  9  45  6

Total Operating Segments  519  24  543  12  87  6
Corporate and Other(1)   —  —  —  5  10  —

Total Consolidated  $ 519 $ 24 $ 543 $ 17 $ 97 $ 6

(1) Corporate and Other includes the costs of the holding company; certain foreign exchange hedging activities; amortization of intangible assets; net gains and losses on disposal of operations; $99 million
gain on disposal of the Company's London headquarters and $84 million of expenditure on Shaping our Future initiatives which were held centrally.

Nine months ended September 30, 2007

Commissions
and Fees

Investment
Income

Total
Revenues

Depreciation
and

Amortization

Operating
Income

Interest in
Earnings of
Associates,
net of tax

(millions)

Global  $ 608 $ 34 $ 642 $ 12 $ 218 $ —

North America   570  15  585  9  106  —
International   689  23  712  18  160  20

Total Retail   1,259  38  1,297  27  266  20

Total Operating Segments  1,867  72  1,939  39  484  20
Corporate and Other(1)   —  —  —  10  (15)  —

Total Consolidated  $ 1,867 $ 72 $ 1,939 $ 49 $ 469 $ 20

(1) Corporate and Other includes the costs of the holding company; certain foreign exchange hedging activities; amortization of intangible assets; net gains and losses on disposal of operations and the net
gain on disposal of the Company's London headquarters.

19

Nine months ended September 30, 2006

Commissions
and Fees

Investment
Income

Total
Revenues

Depreciation
and

Amortization

Operating
Income

Interest in
Earnings of
Associates,
net of tax

(millions)

Global  $ 586 $ 33 $ 619 $ 9 $ 224 $ —

North America   548  15  563  9  71  —
International   609  16  625  17  122  20

Total Retail   1,157  31  1,188  26  193  20

Total Operating Segments  1,743  64  1,807  35  417  20
Corporate and Other(1)   —  —  —  11  3  —

Total Consolidated  $ 1,743 $ 64 $ 1,807 $ 46 $ 420 $ 20

(1) Corporate and Other includes the costs of the holding company; certain foreign exchange hedging activities; amortization of intangible assets; net gains and losses on disposal of operations; $99 million
gain on disposal of the Company's London headquarters and $84 million of expenditure on Shaping our Future initiatives which were held centrally.

The Company does not routinely evaluate the total asset position by segment, and the following allocations have been made based on reasonable estimates and
assumptions:

September 30,
2007

December 31,
2006

(millions)

Total assets:
Global  $ 10,054 $ 9,607

North America   1,632  1,771
International   1,468  1,679

Total Retail   3,100  3,450

Total Operating Segments   13,154  13,057
Corporate and Eliminations   238  321

Total Consolidated  $ 13,392 $ 13,378

20

Operating segment revenue by product is as follows:

Three months ended September 30,

2007

2006

2007

2006

2007

2006

2007

2006

Global

North America

International

Total

(millions)

Commissions and fees:
Retail insurance services  $ — $ — $ 185 $ 180 $ 203 $ 179 $ 388 $ 359
Specialty insurance services   161  160  —  —  —  —  161  160

Total commissions and fees   161  160  185  180  203  179  549  519

Investment income   12  13  5  5  8  6  25  24

Total Revenues  $ 173 $ 173 $ 190 $ 185 $ 211 $ 185 $ 574 $ 543

Nine months ended September 30,

2007

2006

2007

2006

2007

2006

2007

2006

Global

North America

International

Total

(millions)

Commissions and fees:
Retail insurance services  $ — $ — $ 570 $ 548 $ 689 $ 609 $ 1,259 $ 1,157
Specialty insurance services   608  586  —  —  —  —  608  586

Total commissions and fees   608  586  570  548  689  609  1,867  1,743

Investment income   34  33  15  15  23  16  72  64

Total Revenues  $ 642 $ 619 $ 585 $ 563 $ 712 $ 625 $ 1,939 $ 1,807

21

Information regarding the Company's geographic locations is as follows:

Nine months ended September 30,

2007

2006

(millions)

Commissions and fees(1)
 UK  $ 639 $ 628
 US   704  671
 Other(2)   524  444

Total  $ 1,867 $ 1,743

September 30,
2007

December 31,
2006

(millions)

Long-lived assets(3)
 UK  $ 159 $ 89
 US   90  48